
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT 
TO THE CONTRACT WITH AEGIS TREATMENT CENTERS, 
LLC. FOR THE PROVISION OF A DRUG MEDI-CAL 
OUTPATIENT NARCOTIC TREATMENT PROGRAM FOR 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CLIENTS TO ADD NARCOTICS 
TREATMENT PROGRAM SERVICES FOR ADOLESCENTS AND 
INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT FROM $806,000 TO 
$826,000 (AN INCREASE OF $20,000) FOR FY 2023/24, REVISE 
EXHIBIT “A” TO REFLECT THE CHANGES, REVISE EXHIBIT 
“B”, TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT PRICE 

 

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2023, per Resolution 23-389, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the Professional Services Contract between the County of 
Nevada and Aegis Treatment Centers, LLC for Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) outpatient Narcotic 
Treatment Program (NTP) for referred clients of the Nevada County Behavioral Health 
Department; and 

 
WHEREAS, Opioid Use Disorder (OUD) is a leading cause of morbidity and mortality 

among youth in the United States. Medication-assisted treatment (MAT) is the use of medication 
in combination with counseling and behavioral therapies for the treatment of Substance Use 
Disorder. For those with an OUD, medication addresses the physical difficulties that individuals 
experience when they stop taking opioids. It is recommended that MAT is utilized in treating 
adolescents with OUD as it reduces adolescents’ opioid misuse, injection drug use, and has also 
been associated with reductions in drug overdoses. Nevada County is in need of a MAT provider 
to deliver lifesaving services to youth diagnosed with OUD; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the contract price 

from $806,000 to $826,000 (an increase of $20,000), revise Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services to 
incorporate Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP) services for adolescents and amend Exhibit “B” 
Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between County of Nevada and Aegis Treatment Centers, LLC., for the provision 
of a Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) outpatient Narcotic Treatment Program (NTP) for referred 
Behavioral Health clients for the contract term of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, in the 
maximum amount of $826,000 be and hereby is approved  in substantially the form attached 
hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the 
Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.  

 
Funds to be disbursed from account:.1589-40105-493-7831/521520 


